

No. 19-511

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, individually and on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Intervenor

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW B. CLUBOK

ROMAN MARTINEZ

SUSAN E. ENGEL

SAMIR DEGER-SEN

GREGORY B.

IN DEN BERKEN

LATHAM

& WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

DEVIN S. ANDERSON

KASDIN M. MITCHELL

LAUREN N. BEEBE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF 1
I. This Court’s Resolution Of *AAPC* Confirms
The Need To Resolve The Circuit Split On
The Statutory ATDS Question..... 2
II. The Statutory ATDS Question Has Deeply
Divided The Circuits, And The Circuit Split
Has Only Grown More Entrenched 3
CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , Slip Op. (U.S. July 6, 2020).....	2, 3
<i>Dominguez ex rel. Himself v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	6, 8
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>N.L. by Lemos v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , 960 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9

Statute

47 U.S.C. §227(b)(1)(A).....	2
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Wilson Barmeyer et al., Nobody Knows What an Autodialer Is Under the Telephone Consumer Protection Act—And That’s a Problem</i> , JDSupra (Nov. 6, 2019), https://bit.ly/3ilTkd6	10
<i>In re Call Authentication Trust Anchor</i> , F.C.C. Dkt. No. 20-42 (Mar. 31, 2020) (Separate Statement of Commissioner O’Rielly), https://bit.ly/2Z4W3ju	5

FCC, <i>Public Notice: Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Further Comment on Interpretation of the TCPA in light of the Ninth Circuit’s Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC Decision</i> (Oct. 3, 2018), https://bit.ly/2Qso4KG	5
Randall Hack & Brian Hays, <i>Second Circuit Adds to the TCPA Chaos</i> , JDSupra (Apr. 27, 2020), https://bit.ly/3dOxf3m	10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	6, 7
Eric J. Troutman, <i>La Boom Goes the Dynamite: Second Circuit Holds TCPA’s ATDS Definition Includes Devices that Can Call from Lists and Not Just Random-Fire Dialers</i> , Nat’l L. Rev. (Apr. 7, 2020), https://bit.ly/38qbN3t	9
<i>WebRecon Stats for May 2020</i> , WebRecon LLC, https://bit.ly/2YNOj5g (last visited July 7, 2020)	10
